

Translation

Notice: This document is an excerpt translation of the original Japanese document and is only for reference purposes. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the original Japanese document, the latter shall prevail.

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2022 (Based on Japanese GAAP)

August 10, 2022

Company name: ISEWAN TERMINAL SERVICE CO.,LTD.
 Stock exchange listing: Nagoya
 Stock code: 9359 URL <https://www.isewan.co.jp/>
 Representative: President Masanobu Takami
 Inquiries: Executive Managing Director Akihiko Takahashi TEL 052-661-5181
 Scheduled date to file Quarterly Securities Report: August 12, 2022
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: –
 Preparation of supplementary material on quarterly financial results: No
 Holding of quarterly financial results meeting: No

(Amounts less than one million yen are rounded down)

1. Consolidated financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2022 (from April 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | |
|----------------------------------|-----------------|------|------------------|-------|-----------------|-------|---|-------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % |
| Three months ended June 30, 2022 | 16,395 | 44.3 | 1,274 | 160.5 | 1,658 | 132.9 | 1,092 | 144.2 |
| Three months ended June 30, 2021 | 11,364 | – | 489 | – | 711 | – | 447 | – |

| | Earnings per share | | Diluted earnings per share | |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|--|----------------------------|--|
| | Yen | | Yen | |
| Three months ended June 30, 2022 | 44.06 | | – | |
| Three months ended June 30, 2021 | 18.04 | | – | |

(2) Consolidated financial position

| | Total assets | Net assets | Equity ratio |
|----------------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------|
| | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | % |
| As of June 30, 2022 | 49,945 | 38,317 | 74.1 |
| As of March 31, 2022 | 49,137 | 37,113 | 73.1 |

2. Cash dividends

| | Annual dividends per share | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|
| | 1st quarter-end | 2nd quarter-end | 3rd quarter-end | Fiscal year-end | Total |
| | Yen | | | | |
| Year ended March 31, 2022 | – | 11.00 | – | 11.00 | 22.00 |
| Year ending March 31, 2023 | – | – | – | – | – |
| Year ending March 31, 2023 (Forecast) | – | 11.00 | – | 11.00 | 22.00 |

3. Forecast of consolidated financial results for the year ending March 31, 2023 (from April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | | Earnings per share |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|------|------------------|------|-----------------|------|---|------|--------------------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| Six months ending September 30, 2022 | 28,000 | 18.3 | 1,900 | 76.4 | 2,100 | 57.3 | 1,400 | 71.6 | 56.44 |
| Full year | 56,000 | 7.5 | 3,800 | 25.0 | 4,200 | 16.2 | 2,700 | 20.9 | 108.85 |

4. Notes

- (1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the three months ended June 30, 2022
 (changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in the change in scope of consolidation): No
- (2) Application of special accounting methods for preparing quarterly consolidated financial statements: No
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement of prior period financial statements
- Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: No
- Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: No
- Changes in accounting estimates: No
- Restatement of prior period financial statements: No

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

| | | | |
|---------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| As of June 30, 2022 | 27,487,054 shares | As of March 31, 2022 | 27,487,054 shares |
|---------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------|

Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

| | | | |
|---------------------|------------------|----------------------|------------------|
| As of June 30, 2022 | 2,681,645 shares | As of March 31, 2022 | 2,681,645 shares |
|---------------------|------------------|----------------------|------------------|

Average number of shares during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

| | | | |
|----------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|
| Three months ended June 30, 2022 | 24,805,409 shares | Three months ended June 30, 2021 | 24,805,601 shares |
|----------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|

Quarterly consolidated financial statements
Consolidated balance sheets

(Thousands of yen)

| | As of March 31, 2022 | As of June 30, 2022 |
|--|----------------------|---------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and deposits | 11,682,810 | 10,958,729 |
| Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets | 8,005,068 | 9,212,418 |
| Other | 2,395,918 | 2,767,618 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (11,484) | (11,652) |
| Total current assets | 22,072,313 | 22,927,113 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | | |
| Buildings and structures, net | 6,087,267 | 6,108,314 |
| Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net | 871,050 | 853,373 |
| Land | 13,028,041 | 13,182,727 |
| Leased assets, net | 151,102 | 161,973 |
| Construction in progress | – | 15,456 |
| Other, net | 784,973 | 789,139 |
| Total property, plant and equipment | 20,922,435 | 21,110,985 |
| Intangible assets | | |
| Other | 98,295 | 91,528 |
| Total intangible assets | 98,295 | 91,528 |
| Investments and other assets | | |
| Investment securities | 3,901,718 | 3,865,979 |
| Investments in capital | 1,760 | 1,760 |
| Long-term loans receivable | 631,872 | 633,322 |
| Deferred tax assets | 1,091,816 | 906,198 |
| Other | 447,626 | 439,819 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (30,663) | (30,769) |
| Total investments and other assets | 6,044,130 | 5,816,310 |
| Total non-current assets | 27,064,861 | 27,018,824 |
| Total assets | 49,137,174 | 49,945,937 |

(Thousands of yen)

| | As of March 31, 2022 | As of June 30, 2022 |
|---|----------------------|---------------------|
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Accounts payable - trade | 3,821,619 | 3,956,316 |
| Short-term borrowings | 66,396 | 391,584 |
| Current portion of long-term borrowings | 18,543 | 19,784 |
| Lease liabilities | 179,004 | 191,842 |
| Income taxes payable | 985,401 | 306,400 |
| Provision for bonuses | 873,951 | 439,366 |
| Other | 1,539,930 | 1,748,858 |
| Total current liabilities | 7,484,848 | 7,054,152 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Long-term borrowings | 159,232 | 151,169 |
| Lease liabilities | 612,579 | 622,318 |
| Retirement benefit liability | 3,460,499 | 3,492,211 |
| Asset retirement obligations | 188,757 | 189,857 |
| Other | 117,954 | 118,846 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 4,539,024 | 4,574,403 |
| Total liabilities | 12,023,872 | 11,628,556 |
| Net assets | | |
| Shareholders' equity | | |
| Share capital | 2,046,941 | 2,046,941 |
| Capital surplus | 1,464,060 | 1,464,060 |
| Retained earnings | 32,381,611 | 33,189,281 |
| Treasury shares | (1,218,535) | (1,218,535) |
| Total shareholders' equity | 34,674,077 | 35,481,746 |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 1,106,889 | 1,070,931 |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | (30,754) | 321,963 |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans | 171,205 | 160,244 |
| Total accumulated other comprehensive income | 1,247,340 | 1,553,138 |
| Non-controlling interests | 1,191,883 | 1,282,495 |
| Total net assets | 37,113,301 | 38,317,381 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | 49,137,174 | 49,945,937 |

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative) and consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative)

(Thousands of yen)

| | Three months ended June 30, 2021 | Three months ended June 30, 2022 |
|---|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Net sales | 11,364,906 | 16,395,353 |
| Cost of sales | 8,893,840 | 13,036,774 |
| Gross profit | 2,471,065 | 3,358,579 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | 1,981,920 | 2,084,278 |
| Operating profit | 489,144 | 1,274,300 |
| Non-operating income | | |
| Interest income | 9,457 | 9,761 |
| Dividend income | 33,709 | 47,874 |
| Foreign exchange gains | 91,264 | 262,844 |
| Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method | 15,848 | 15,082 |
| Rental income | 26,143 | 26,266 |
| Other | 51,650 | 27,498 |
| Total non-operating income | 228,074 | 389,328 |
| Non-operating expenses | | |
| Interest expenses | 3,181 | 4,024 |
| Depreciation | 901 | 841 |
| Other | 1,206 | 692 |
| Total non-operating expenses | 5,288 | 5,558 |
| Ordinary profit | 711,929 | 1,658,070 |
| Extraordinary income | | |
| Gain on sale of non-current assets | 2,297 | 1,203 |
| Total extraordinary income | 2,297 | 1,203 |
| Extraordinary losses | | |
| Loss on sale of non-current assets | 16 | 37 |
| Loss on retirement of non-current assets | 0 | 386 |
| Loss on valuation of membership | 150 | – |
| Total extraordinary losses | 166 | 424 |
| Profit before income taxes | 714,060 | 1,658,849 |
| Income taxes - current | 78,408 | 245,695 |
| Income taxes - deferred | 136,081 | 209,030 |
| Total income taxes | 214,489 | 454,726 |
| Profit | 499,571 | 1,204,123 |
| Profit attributable to non-controlling interests | 52,109 | 111,290 |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent | 447,462 | 1,092,833 |

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

(Thousands of yen)

| | Three months ended June 30, 2021 | Three months ended June 30, 2022 |
|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Profit | 499,571 | 1,204,123 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | (32,218) | (38,263) |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | 193,198 | 350,580 |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax | (3,082) | (10,961) |
| Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method | (1,342) | 2,364 |
| Total other comprehensive income | 156,555 | 303,720 |
| Comprehensive income | 656,127 | 1,507,843 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to | | |
| Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent | 603,953 | 1,398,631 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests | 52,174 | 109,211 |